oS 18-674

MEKINNEY

UVl(que b\’ nddure.™

TITLE: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to
Execute a Contract and All Necessary Change Orders with RKM Utility
Services, Inc. for the Construction of Redbud Boulevard (ST1612) and
McLarry Drive (ST1613) Paving, Sidewalk, and Drainage Improvements
Project

COUNCIL GOAL: Direction for Strategic and Economic Growth
(1A: Establish regional and infrastructure incentives to increase
economic growth)

MEETING DATE: August6, 2018
DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Joshua Cotton, PE, Senior CIP Engineer
Nick Ataie, PE, Engineering CIP Manager

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution

ITEM SUMMARY:

e This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract and all
necessary change orders with RKM Utility Services, Inc. for the construction of
Redbud Boulevard (ST1612) and McLarry Drive (ST1613) Paving, Sidewalk, and
Drainage Improvements for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,240,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
e Freese and Nichols, Inc. prepared the construction plans for this project and has
provided a bid award recommendation letter.

e Eleven (11) bids were received for this project on June 28, 2018. The following is
a summary of the five (5) lowest bids:

[Bid No. [Bidder Bid Amount



1 RKM Utility Services, Inc. $1,948,487.20
2 Tiseo Paving Co. $2,043,202.50
3 Pavecon Public Works, L.P. $2,120,218.26
4 McMahon Contracting, L.P. $2,233,272.29
5

Mario Sinacola & Sons Excavating, Inc. $2,317,059.13

o RKM Utility Services, Inc. submitted the low bid in the amount of $1,948,487.20.

e RKM Utility Services, Inc. submitted references and qualifications that were
verified in accordance with the bid specifications.

e The contract documents require that this project be completed within 270
calendar days after issuance of the Notice to Proceed, which is anticipated to be
issued by September 2018. Construction is currently anticipated to be complete
by May 2019.

e All necessary right-of-way and easements have been acquired for this project in
order to construct the proposed improvements.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes a contract and all necessary change orders with RKM
Utility Services, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $2,240,000.

e With the approval of this item, $1,612,800 of NTE will be allocated for ST1612
Redbud Boulevard and $627,200 of NTE will be allocated for ST1613 McLarry
Drive.

e With the approval of this item, $281,600 will remain in the budget for ST1612
Redbud Boulevard and $20,183 will remain in the budget for ST1613 McLarry
Drive.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
e N/A

SUPPORTING MATERIALS:

Resolution

Location Map
Recommendation Letter



View.ashx?M=F&ID=6423394&GUID=C8300017-8A5C-4DAB-9ABC-B7B021337909
View.ashx?M=F&ID=6423397&GUID=05FDFB17-5937-4322-96A5-636D0578DC26
View.ashx?M=F&ID=6423398&GUID=B83DA3D4-909E-4193-A14B-DD91BF42336B

